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INDIRA GANDHI FEEDER

†1025. SHRI NIHAL CHAND

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether capacity of Head Works of the Indira Gandhi Feeder situated at Harike is 15000 cusecs

whereas its design capacity is 18500 cusecs and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Union Government has taken cognizance of the fact that capacity of Indira Gandhi Feeder

can be used more efficiently by increasing the capacity of Harike Head Works; and

(c) if so, whether the Union Government proposes to increase capacity of Head Regulator of Indira

Gandhi Feeder from 15000 cusecs to 18500 cusecs or has received any proposal from the State

Government of Punjab in this regard and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI & SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a) Yes, Sir. the capacity of Head Works capacity of Indira Gandhi Feeder situated at Harike is 15000

cusecs whereas design capacity of the feeder canal is 18500 cusecs.

(b) & (c)  No proposal has been received from Government of  Punjab in this regard.
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